
VISITJULIAN.COM  1

WINTER/SPRING 2024



2  VISITJULIAN.COM

EST. 1946
15867 North Peak Rd, Julian, CA 92036 
1 Bed + Loft & Bonus Room  |  2,300 Sq. Ft.  | 1.67 Acres
Sold for $1,000,000

7828 Engineers Road, Julian CA 92036
1 Bed - 1 Bath  |  638 Sq. Ft.  |  2.5 Acres
Sold for $555,000

1775 Whispering Pines Drive, Julian, CA 92036
1 Loft Style Bed  |  400 Sq. Ft.  |  2.45 Acres
Sold for $420,000

JULIAN’S NO. 1  
LOCAL BROKERAGE
DRE #02046868

In an age of discount brokerages, Julian Realty prides itself 
on being a local, full-service brokerage that caters to the 
needs of its clients AND community. All of our agents are 
local residents, intimately familiar with the complexities of 
backcountry real estate. We are the No. 1 Local Brokerage 
year to date (by residential and land sales volume in 92036 
and 92070 combined zip codes). Our goal is to get you 
the highest return on your investment while maintaining 
the utmost customer service standards. Give us a call and 
experience the difference LOCAL makes!

2127 Main St, 
Julian, CA 92036
858.375.5306
www.julianrealty.com
TiffanyBagalini@gmail.com

Having worked with many real-estate agents over the years, we have had 
a variety of experiences… some good, some not so good. Tiffany is simply 
the best agent we have worked with. She represented us as buyers for a 
recent home purchase in Julian. Meeting Tiffany happened by chance, as 
we were looking at another property and “stumbled” on a home Tiffany 
had listed. She was highly professional, quick to return our numerous calls 
and text messages, and answered all of our questions honestly. She helped 
with easement diligence on another property, and we appreciated her 
insight and expertise. Working with Tiffany was a pleasure! The strongest 
endorsement we can give is that we will to use Tiffany for all our future 
property purchases, and recommend her to our friends and family. 
- Quinn & Kris D.

AWARDED THE 2022 RECOGNITION OF EXCELLENCE, SILVER 
BY THE SAN DIEGO MLS AND THE UNION TRIBUNE

BUSINESS OF EXCELLENCE  
BY THE JULIAN CHAMBER  

OF COMMERCE

AWARDED 





4  VISITJULIAN.COM

8  Julian Events

10  How Julian Got Its Name

12  Eat

18  Drink

26  Julian’s Apple History

28  Shop

38 Stay

44 Play

48 Area Park and Recreation

51  Area Ammenities

54  Hiking in Julian

58  Responsible Tourism

60 Community Information

62  Advertiser Index

 8  10

12  18

 38 44

IN
SI

D
E



VISITJULIAN.COM  5



6  VISITJULIAN.COM6  VISITJULIAN.COM

The Guide to Julian is proudly published by
Journal Publications, LLC.

P.O. Box 2214, Ramona, CA 92065
760-788-8148  |  visitjulian.com

Michael Raher

Annette Williams

Robin Boland

Michael Raher

Breanna Hecker

Eva Popcke

John Hancock

Sarah Hine

Owner & Publisher

Copy Editor

Contributor 

Advertising 

Advertising Coordinator

Graphic Design & Layout

Distribution

Accounting

© 2023 The Guide to Julian. Published on a twice-yearly basis and  distributed free of charge. Advance written 
 permission must be obtained from the publisher for partial or complete  reproduction of any part or whole of The 
Guide to Julian, including advertising  material contained in its pages. Opinions expressed by contributors are not 
necessarily the opinions of this publication. The publisher is not  responsible or liable for misinformation, misprints or 
 typographical errors in  features or advertisements printed in the publication.

WINTER/SPRING 2024



VISITJULIAN.COM  7

WELCOME TO 

Julian, California
Whether you come to Julian from far away places or from just “down the hill,” 
we are glad you are here.  Julian has long been revered as a special place.  It 
is, of course, a way to escape the city noises and fast pace.  Julian moves a 
bit slower. You’ll catch folks having conversations instead of hurrying in and 
out. We encourage you to take it all in, slow down and enjoy the fresh air and 
friendly people.

Depending on the day of the week that you are here, Julian can be seen in 
different ways. During the week you can follow our self-guided history walk.  
Pick up the map at Town Hall and make your way through the town and learn 
about the historic buildings, including our “old Julian jail.”  Even if you are 
not a history buff it is a great walk to help you see much of downtown Julian.  
Shop our local stores and enjoy our local fare at one of our many restaurants.   
If you are here on a weekend day, you’ll find many activities hosted by local 
businesses.  You can enjoy a hayride, climb a rock wall, check out two local 
hard cider tasting rooms.  Most days of the week you’ll find wine and craft 
beer tasting opportunities. 

Any day of the week in our area you can find just the right hike for you and 
your crew, from a casual, sight-filled stroll at Lake Cuyamaca to the challenge 
of Volcan Mountain. Gold mine tours are also available, daily. 

Museums and art galleries are also found in Julian.  We encourage you to 
venture off Main Street and check out unique shops and eateries.  Wynola, 
just three miles west of Julian, boasts restaurants, antiques, and activities.  

No trip to Julian is complete without a visit to Lake Cuyamaca. It is a lovely 
little lake with boat rentals, fishing, and views of our beautiful, natural 
environment.  You can even enjoy lunch overlooking the lake. 

As you can see, there are many ways to enjoy Julian.  We hope you find these 
and even more to make your visit an enjoyable one. 

Come see us at town hall for more information,

Robin Boland
Executive Director
Julian Chamber of Commerce 



8  VISITJULIAN.COM

MARCH
March 5-17  

A Touch of the Blarney. 
Irish Plays, Poetry & Music 

at Julian Town Hall. Visit 

eastcountyarts.org for tickets.

March 23-24:  

Julian Daffodil Show at Town 

Hall

March – April  

Daffodil Days at Julian Farm  

and Orchard 

Julianfarmandorchard.com

 

Spring Lilac Festival at Fort 

Cross Old Timey Adventures 

Check for dates at fortcross.com

APRIL
April 27-28

Spring Art Show at Town Hall

MAY
Family Fiddle Camp

Wildflower Show

J U L I A N  E V E N T S  2 0 2 4

Julian Daffodil Show

Julian Arts Guild Spring Art, Linda Todd-Limón with 
one of her photographs. Photo by Megan Peralta



VISITJULIAN.COM  9

JUNE
Taste of Julian

JULY
4th of July Parade

Deep Pit BBQ

Quilt Show

Sip of Julian

Upick Berries

AUGUST
Upick Flowers

Upick Berries

SEPTEMBER
Grape Stomp Festa

Apple Picking

Autumn Jubilee

OCTOBER
Autumn Jubilee

Haunted Hayride

Harvest Festival

Pumpkin Patches

Fall Art Show

For more information:  

visitjulianevents.com

J U L I A N  E V E N T S  2 0 2 4

4th of July Parade - Main Street Julian

Autumn Apple Picking Julian 



10  VISITJULIAN.COM10  VISITJULIAN.COM

HOW JULIAN GOT IT'S NAME
Mike Julian was one of a number of 
prospectors who found gold in the 
streams surrounding town. When a 
mining district was founded, Julian was 
elected its recorder. 

In 1870, Mike’s cousin Drue Bailey plotted 
a townsite and named it “Julian City,” in 
honor of his cousin. Bailey said it was a 
better-sounding name, and Mike was the 
handsomest man in camp and a favorite 
of the ladies. 

Mike Julian was a respected individual 
and became a trustee of the first school 
district in the township. In 1871, he 
married Margaret Skidmore and was 
elected to be the San Diego County 

Assessor. 
Because commuting in those days was 
not an option, the couple moved to San 
Diego and never lived in his namesake 
town again. 

In 1892, they moved north to Long Beach 
to build and operate three hotels — the 
Iowa Villa Hotel, the Julian Hotel and the 
Colonial Hotel. 

Julian died in 1905, and he was survived 
by his sons Will, Ray and Ed.  
 
OUR AFRICAN AMERICAN  
PIONEERS
African American pioneers and their 
stories have enriched Julian’s history. 



VISITJULIAN.COM  11VISITJULIAN.COM  11

A.E. (FRED) COLEMAN 
Late in 1869, Fred Coleman paused at a little 
creek to let his horse drink, when a glitter 
of gold in the stream caught his eye. 
Raising livestock in Julian since the early 
1860s, Coleman, a 41-year-old native of 
Kentucky, had worked in the gold fields 
of Northern California and knew what he 
saw. Wasting no time,  
he started panning with a skillet he had 
in his pack. It didn’t take long before 
word spread, and that little creek was 
soon crawling with dozens of gold-pan-
wielding and sluice-box-shaking fanatics. 
Fred Coleman was the first, and the creek 
that started off the Julian boom was 
named for him. The Coleman Mining 

 
District was formed, with Fred being the 
duly elected recorder. 

AMERICA NEWTON
One of Julian’s most colorful characters 
was a former slave who arrived in 1872 
from Independence, Mo. Assisted by 
Mr. and Mrs. James Cole and family, she 
filed an 80-acre homestead two miles 
west of Julian, where Cole built her a 
comfortable cabin and a two-wheeled 
cart, and gave her a fat, sleek roan horse 
to pull the cart. Newton did laundry for 
Julian residents and the miners using 
old-time washboard and tubs, and she 
turned out excellent work. Her irons were 
all heated over a grill in her fireplace. 

Additional information about Julian’s 
African American pioneers can be found 
in Julian Town Hall, 2129 Main St.



12  VISITJULIAN.COM

EAT

Pancake Breakfast Special - Soups & Such Cafe 



VISITJULIAN.COM  13

Whether you’re in the mood 
for a romantic Italian dinner, 
a four-course Victorian tea, 
fresh farm-to-table cuisine or 
a delicious breakfast, Julian 
offers an array of dining 
options as varied as our apples. 
And don’t forget dessert, 
because along with apple pie, 
you can find a range of treats 
sure to satisfy your sweet tooth. 

n American Legion Post 468 (760) 765-0126     
2503 Washington St., Julian, lincolndemingpost468.org

n Apple Alley Bakery (760) 765-2532     
2122 Main St., Julian, facebook.com/AppleAlleyBakery

n Dudley’s Bakery (760) 765-0488     
30218 CA-78, Santa Ysabel, dudleysbakery.com

n Fat Anthony’s (760) 527-5030 
2128 Fourth St., Julian

n Golden Apple Julian (619) 634-6565 
2018 Main St., Julian, goldenapplejulian.com 

n Heroes Wood-Fired Pizza (760) 765-1004 
4355 CA-78, Wynola, julianheroes.com 

n Jeremy’s on the Hill (760) 765-1587  
4354 CA-78, Wynola, jeremysonthehill.com

n Julian Beer Company (760) 765-3757 
2307 Main St., Julian, julianbeercompany.com 

n Julian Cafe and Bakery (760) 765-2712 
2112 Main St., Julian, juliancafe.com 



14  VISITJULIAN.COM

760.765-1004
4355 HIGHWAY 78 IN WYNOLA • JULIAN

Heroes RestaurantHeroes Restaurant Heroes.RestaurantHeroes.Restaurant
Major Credit Cards AcceptedMajor Credit Cards Accepted

ORIGINAL  ORIGINAL  
RECIPESRECIPES
FRESH  FRESH  

INGREDIENTSINGREDIENTS
DELICIOUS  DELICIOUS  

FOODFOOD
BEER & WINEBEER & WINE

FULL BARFULL BAR

Three Generations Family OwnedThree Generations Family Owned

JulianHeroes.comJulianHeroes.com

Wood-fired Entrees • Vegetarian and Vegan Dishes
   Beautiful Large Patio • Family and Dog Friendly 

Private Dining Rooms • Weekend Live Music

n Julian Market And Deli  
(760) 765-2606 
2202 Main St., Julian

n Julian Pie Company  
(760) 765-2400 
2225 Main St., Julian, julianpie.com 

n Julian Tea & Cottage Arts  
(760) 765-0832  
2124 Third St., Julian, juliantea.com 

n Juliantla Chocolate Boutique  
(760) 527-3271 
2608 B St., Julian, juliantlachobo.com

n Mom’s Pie House  
(760) 765-2472, momspiesjulian.com 
2119 Main St., Julian, & 4510 CA-78, Wynola

n Purple Owl Café  
(760) 695-4021 
2907 Washington St, Julian, CA 92036 
https://www.facebook.com/purpleowlcafe

n Quecho Elevated Mexican Eatery  
(760) 765-1560 
2603 B St., Julian, quechojulian.com 

n Regulars Wanted Beanery  
(760) 765-2900 
1921 Main St., Julian, regularswanted.cafe 

n Rongbranch Restaurant 
(760) 765-2265 
2722 Washington St., Julian,  
rongbranch.com

n Soups & Such Cafe  
(760) 765-4761 
2000 Main St., Julian,  
facebook.com/soupsandsuchcafe

n The Candy Mine  
(760) 765-3753 
2134 Main St., Julian, minersdinerjulian.com

n The Julian Grille (760) 765-0173 
2224 Main St., Julian, juliangrille.com

n The Pub at Lake Cuyamaca  
(760) 765-0077, 15027 CA-79, Julian,  
thepubatlakecuyamaca.com 

Julian Pie Company



VISITJULIAN.COM  15

760.765-1004
4355 HIGHWAY 78 IN WYNOLA • JULIAN

Heroes RestaurantHeroes Restaurant Heroes.RestaurantHeroes.Restaurant
Major Credit Cards AcceptedMajor Credit Cards Accepted

ORIGINAL  ORIGINAL  
RECIPESRECIPES
FRESH  FRESH  

INGREDIENTSINGREDIENTS
DELICIOUS  DELICIOUS  

FOODFOOD
BEER & WINEBEER & WINE

FULL BARFULL BAR

Three Generations Family OwnedThree Generations Family Owned

JulianHeroes.comJulianHeroes.com

Wood-fired Entrees • Vegetarian and Vegan Dishes
   Beautiful Large Patio • Family and Dog Friendly 

Private Dining Rooms • Weekend Live Music



16  VISITJULIAN.COM

Julian Cider 
Mill, Inc.

In Business Since 1975
Family Owned & Operated
Sandy Slaughter-Moretti

Fresh  
Apple Cider
• Honey & Nuts
• Apple Butter
• Dried Fruits
• Pumpkin Butter
• Jams & Jellies
• Caramel Apples
•  Teas & Tea  
  Accessories

•  Chocolate &  
  Fudge

• Marmalades
• Assorted Candy

Large Selection of Sugar Free Candy
WE SHIP UPS

760 765-1430
2103 Main Street • P.O. Box 130

Julian, CA 92036

Pictured Above:
Rowlynda Moretti
Mobile Notary Public 

760 703-4926

Teas & Tea Accessories • Books on Tea • 
Stationery & Cards • English China & Gift 

Items Children’s Tea Sets • Baby Gifts

Julian Tea & Cottage Arts

10 a.m. - 4 p.m. (All Year)
CLOSED TUESDAY & WEDNESDAY

Menus online: www.juliantea.com 

760-765-0832
info@juliantea.com

Victorian Christmas Teas Dec 1-23, 2023
Valentine’s Day Teas Feb 8-14, 2024

St. Patrick’s Day Teas Mar 14-18, 2024
April in Paris Teas April 11-15, 2024

2124 Third Street  
Julian, CA 92036

Tea & Lunch Served Daily
RESERVATIONS REQUIRED

OPEN EVERYD AY

WE SHIP !

2000 Main St. #106

(with this ad)

www.thejuliancandybasket.com

BRING YOUR DOG TO 
JULIAN!

In Julian and the backcountry we love visitors 
bringing their pooches. And, why not, we’ve 
got some of the best hiking trails in Southern 
California.

What we also have are pet friendly restaurants. 
Here’s a list:
• Apple Alley Bakery: Pet Friendly Patio

• The Pub at Lake Cuyamaca: Pet Friendly 
Patio

• Heroes Wood-fired Pizza: Pet Friendly 
Patio

• Jeremy’s on the Hill: Pet Friendly Patio. 
We have water bowls as well

• The Julian Grille: Pet Friendly Patio

• Julian Tea & Cottage Arts: Service dogs 
welcome in the shop. We have outside 
seating for takeout, where people can sit 
with their dogs

• Regulars Wanted: Pet Friendly Patio



VISITJULIAN.COM  17

$1295

          P.O. Box 2367 • Julian, CA 92036
www.momspiesjulian.com

email: info@momspiesjulian.com 
facebook@Mom’s Pie House

Mom’s Pies Julian
2119 Main Street
Julian, CA 92036
760-765-2472

Mom’s Pies Wynola
4510 Hwy. 78

Wynola, CA 92036
760-765-2264



18  VISITJULIAN.COM

DRINK

Julian Hard Cider



BEER

n Julian Beer Company (760) 765-3757 
2307 Main St., Julian, julianbeercompany.com

n Julian Station (760) 885-8364 
4470 CA-78, Wynola, julianstation.com

n Nickel Beer Company (760) 765-2337  
1485 Hollow Glen Rd., Julian, nickelbeerco.com

n The Cooler (760) 315-3411 
4466 CA-78, Wynola, facebook.com/julianbeercooler

n The Pub at Lake Cuyamaca (760) 765-0077,  
15027 CA-79, Julian, thepubatlakecuyamaca.com
 
CIDER

n Calico Ranch & Cidery (858) 586-0392 
4200 CA-78, Julian, calicoranch.com  

n Julian Hard Cider (760) 703-7307  
4470 CA-78, Wynola, julianhardcider.biz

n Storum Ranch Cider & Winery (619) 955-2377    
1878 Wynola Rd., Julian, storumranch.com 

WINE

n Blue Door Winery (760) 765-0361  
2608 B St., Julian, lovebluedoor.com

n Julian Wine & Chocolate (760) 885-8364  
4470 CA-78, Julian, julianwineandchocolate.com 

n Menghini Winery (760) 765-2072  
1150 Julian Orchards Dr., Julian, menghiniwinery.com 

n Mesa Grande Corazon Winery (760) 212-0578 
P.O. Box 510, Santa Ysabel, mesagrandecorazon.com

n Shadow Mountain Vineyards (760) 782-0778 
34680 CA-79, Warner Springs, shadowmountainvineyards.com 
 
n Sierra Roble Winery and Vineyard (760) 456-9463 
34810 CA-79, Warner Springs, sierraroble.com

n Volcan Mountain Winery (760) 765-3267  
1255 Julian Orchards Dr., Julian, volcanmountainwinery.com

n Walnut Tree Ranch Vineyard and Winery (619) 857-6129 
25303 Mesa Grande Rd., Santa Ysabel, walnuttreeranch.com

After a scenic drive into town, it’s nice to kick back with a 
cold artisanal beer, wine pressed from local vineyards — and 
even orchards — or refreshing hard cider. There are more than 
enough handcrafted varieties to please every palate, so relax 
and enjoy the moment.



20  VISITJULIAN.COM

Mon-Thurs  1-7 pm
Friday          1-8 pm
Saturday     11-8 pm
Sunday         11-7 pm

LAKEFRONT DINING • OPEN EVERY DAY



VISITJULIAN.COM  21

rvva_Julian_lournal_ad_10-23.indd   1rvva_Julian_lournal_ad_10-23.indd   1 10/15/23   9:14 AM10/15/23   9:14 AM

rvva_Julian_lournal_ad_10-23.indd   1rvva_Julian_lournal_ad_10-23.indd   1 10/15/23   9:14 AM10/15/23   9:14 AM



22  VISITJULIAN.COM



VISITJULIAN.COM  23



24  VISITJULIAN.COM

Open Saturday & Sunday
12 - 6pm

1007 Magnolia Ave., Ramona
858-204-3144   I   barrel1.com

Makers of Black Widow Merlot

WINERY
MICHAEL & TONI 

MENGHINI

TASTING ROOM
& PICNIC AREA

760 765-2072
P.O. Box 1359 • Julian, CA 92036 

2 miles north of Julian on Farmer Road

2176 Ramona St, Ramona, CA 92065
MON - SAT   9 A.M. - 5 P.M.

VISIT USVISIT US

FRESH EGGSFRESH EGGS



VISITJULIAN.COM  25

Open 7 Days! Mon-Wed 2-6pm, Thurs-Sat 2-8pm, Sun 2-6pm

www.pamovalleywinery.com • 760.271.3090
MUST PRESENT AD • EXPIRATION: MARCH 31, 2024

LOCAL TREASURE
Craft wines reflecting the beauty and life of our region.

Open 7 Days: 12-5pm
2608 B Street, Julian, CA 92036
619-992-3877
thebluedoorwinery.com

Blue Door Urban Winery
4060 Morena Blvd., Ste. E, San Diego 92117 

WE ARE DOG FRIENDLY

Julian Station - 4470 CA-78, Julian
OPEN MIC: The first Friday of every month from 6 – 8:30 p.m.
LIVE MUSIC: Every Saturday and Sunday from 1 - 4 p.m. 

Heroes Wood-fired Pizza - 4355 CA-78, Julian
OPEN MIC: Every Thursday from 6 – 8:30 p.m.
LIVE MUSIC: Every Friday and Saturday nights starting at 6 p.m.
Sundays starting at 4 p.m.

Julian Library - 1850 Highway 78, Julian
“MUSIC ON THE MOUNTAIN”
Presented by Friends of the Julian Library
Concert performances by musicians and songwriters
The first Friday of every month, starting at 2 p.m.

LIVE 
MUSIC

VENUES



26  VISITJULIAN.COM

JULIAN’S APPLE HISTORY
While Julian’s first claim to fame was 
gold mining, the agricultural benefits of 
the area were soon recognized, and the 
planting of apples and pears began.

In the mid-1870s, James Madison and 
Thomas Brady went to Central California 
and brought back fruit trees to plant. 
Other early apple pioneers were Isaac 
Bush, David Talley, Henry Morris, L.N. 
Bailey, Chester Gunn and James Duffy.

There are dozens of varieties of apples 
grown in Julian, including some antique 
cultivars that can only be found in 

80-plus-year-old orchards, such as 
Bellflowers, Greenins, Baldwins, Bush’s 
Seedlings and Duchess of Oldenburg. 
The most common varieties are red 
delicious, golden delicious, Jonathan, 
Gravenstein, Rome beauty and Winesap.

In 1889, the San Diego County District 
Fair was formed, with the first fair held 
set to be held in 1890. Julian apples 
and other produce, such as pears, were 
entered into that fair and brought home 
88 first- and second-place awards. Wyatt 
Earp was the judge. 



VISITJULIAN.COM  27

Local apples won first-place recognition 
in the 1893 World’s Fair of Chicago, the 
1904 St. Louis World’s Fair, and the San 
Francisco State Fair of 1914, gaining 
national attention.

In 1907, Julian apples won the Wilder 
Medal, named for Marshall P. Wilder, 
which was the highest award given apples 
in competition with fruit from all over the 
United States and Canada. 

In 1909, a local committee was formed 
to celebrate the Wilder Medal win and 
to interest outsiders in Julian’s future. 

On Oct. 9, 1909, the first Apple Days 
celebration was held.

Currently, Julian’s apple season changes 
based on the whims of Mother Nature. 
While apples may ripen as early as 
August, apple pies are available 
year-round from a number of local 
bakeries and restaurants.

During the annual harvest season, be 
sure to visit the Julian Town Hall Visitor 
Center for up-to-date information about 
apple-picking opportunities.



SHOP



VISITJULIAN.COM  29

SHOP If you’ve never been mountain shopping, prepare 
yourself — because you’re sure to discover much 
more than you can imagine. Local shops specialize 
in one-of-a-kind  treasures that aren’t available 
anywhere else. Your search will reveal dazzling gems 
and handmade jewelry, clothing, antiques, all-
natural soap and body care products, and so much 
more. Julian is the perfect place in which to find a 
unique gift for that special someone.

n Barn Vintage Marketplace (760) 310-8587 
4559 CA-78, Santa Ysabel

n C Street and Main  
(619) 510-8842, 2007, Main Street, Julian,  
cstreetandmain.com

n California Wolf Center Julian Visitor Center and 
Nature Store (760) 765-0030, 2775, B St., Julian,  
californiawolfcenter.org/julian-visitor-center

n Cedar Rio  
(760-717-8179) 2016 Main St., Julian 

n Carrisito Ranch (760) 703-4926  
25700 CA-79, Santa Ysabel, carrisitoranch.org

n Crow & Lilac (518) 588-8765  
2608 B St., Julian, crowandlilac.com

n Diamond B Ranch (760) 224-2762 
P.O. Box 214, Santa Ysabel, diamondb.org

n Don’s Market (760) 765-3272  
30250 CA-78, Santa Ysabel,  
donsmarketsantaysabel.com

n Dudley’s Bakery (760) 765-0488 
30218 CA-78, Santa Ysabel, dudleysbakery.com

n Faith’s Embroidery & Julian Toy Chest  
(760) 522-4089, 2104 Main St., Julian  

n Fawn House Tattoo Studio 
2724 B St., Julian

n Found Outpost 
(760) 473.6366, 2116 Main St Suite 2E Julian

n Julian Book House (760) 765-1989 
2230 Main St., Julian

n Julian Gem and Jewelry (951) 542-6533  
2000 Main St., Julian,  
Julian-gem-and-jewelry.business.site

n Julian Home and Gift  
(760) 527-5055, 2007 Main St, Julian

n Julian Jewel Box (760) 825-9261 
2126 Main St., Julian 

Dudley's Bakery

Julian Home & Gift



Quinn Knives

n Julian Market And Deli (760) 765-2606 
2202 Main St., Julian 

n Julian Mercantile (760) 765-0280 
2111A Main St., Julian, julianmercantile.com

n Julian Station (760) 885-8364 
4471 Julian Rd., Wynola, julianstation.com

n Julian Tea & Cottage Arts (760) 765-0832 
2124 Third St., Julian, juliantea.com

n Julian Weaving Works (760) 765-1986 
P.O. Box 1033, Julian, weaverslink.com

n Juliantla Chocolate Boutique (760) 527-3271  
2608 B St., Julian, juliantlachobo.com

n Kathy’s Dress Shop (760) 765-0119 
2019 Main St., Julian, kathysdressshop.com

n Manzanita Supply (760) 349-6656 
4470 CA-78, Santa Ysabel

n Merdo Acres Wood Design Studio 
(760) 803-2006, 4470 Julian Rd., Wynola,  
merdoacres.com

n Moonshine Magic (619) 846-0163 
2608 B street, Julian,  
instagram.com/moonshinemagicjulian

n Quinn Knives (760) 765-2230,  
2116 Main St., Ste. 1H & I, Julian,  
facebook.com/quinnknives

n Ramona Shootists’ Emporium (760) 789-4867 
649 Main St., Ste. C, Ramona, ramonagunstore.com

n Renaissance Peddler  
(760) 765-4758, 4336 CA-78, Julian

n The Julian Candy Basket  
(760) 765-0785, 22000 Main St Suite 2D, Julian,  
thejuliancandybasket.com

n The Julian Cider Mill (760) 765-1430 
2103 Main St., Julian, juliancidermillinc.com

n The Old Julian Garage (760) 765-0665 
2126 Main St., Julian  

n The Olde Goat (858) 204-4085 
2106 Main St., Julian, dirtygoatsoap.com

n The Warm Hearth (760) 765-1022 
2125 Main St., Julian, warmhearthgifts.com

n Wayne & Tom The Antique Finders  
(760) 765-2354, P.O. Box 2375, Julian 

n Wynola Flats Produce (760) 440-5258 
3962 CA-78, Wynola, facebook.com/ranchitadelreo

n Wynola Junction Antiques & Collectibles  
(760) 765-4758, 4326 CA-78, Wynola,  
wynolajunctionantiques.com



VISITJULIAN.COM  31

2 1 0 6  M A I N  S T ,  J U L I A N ,  C A

R I G H T  A C R O S S S  F R O M  T H E  C I D E R  M I L L .
G O A T  Y O G A  C L A S S E S  A V A I L A B L E  W I T H

R E S E R V A T I O N S
W W W . D I R T Y G O A T S O A P . C O M

E M A I L :  I N F O @ D I R T Y G O A T S O A P . C O M
C A L L  O R  T E X T :  ( 8 5 8 )  2 0 4 - 4 0 8 5

GOAT MILK LOTION, SOAP,
CARAMEL, CHEESE, FUDGE,

UNIQUE GOAT GIFTS,
AND MORE



2126 Main Street, Julian CA
Boutique Shop Located in the “OLD GARAGE” (Next to Miner’s Diner) 

FOX GOURD 
by Lara 

(Local artist)

VANITY FAIR PENDANT 
by Patricia McConnell 

Best of show 2023 at S.D County Fair.

JULIAN JEWEL BOX

Text: 1-760-825-9261
OPEN DAILY: 10am - 5pm  Sunday 11:30am - 5pm (Closed Tuesdays)

JULIAN APPLE MUGS 
by Desiree Moring

NATIVE AMERICAN 
BEAUTY PENDANT  

by Patricia McConnell

MORNING STAR PENDANT 
by Patricia McConnell  

1st place at S.D County Fair

STERLING SILVER NATIVE 
AMERICAN PENDANT
by Frank Yellowhorse

Patricia McConnell standing  
in her shop, Julian Jewel Box.

CUSTOM MADE JEWELRY
Estate  |  Vintage Jewelry  |  Native American Jewelry  |  Pottery  |  GourdsFine Jewelry in Gold and SilverFine Jewelry in Gold and Silver

Patricia Lynn McConnell M.A. AWARD WINNING DESIGNER*

San Diego County Fair - 2017, 2018, 2019, 2022, 2023



2126 Main Street, Julian CA
Boutique Shop Located in the “OLD GARAGE” (Next to Miner’s Diner) 

FOX GOURD 
by Lara 

(Local artist)

VANITY FAIR PENDANT 
by Patricia McConnell 

Best of show 2023 at S.D County Fair.

JULIAN JEWEL BOX

Text: 1-760-825-9261
OPEN DAILY: 10am - 5pm  Sunday 11:30am - 5pm (Closed Tuesdays)

JULIAN APPLE MUGS 
by Desiree Moring

NATIVE AMERICAN 
BEAUTY PENDANT  

by Patricia McConnell

MORNING STAR PENDANT 
by Patricia McConnell  

1st place at S.D County Fair

STERLING SILVER NATIVE 
AMERICAN PENDANT
by Frank Yellowhorse

Patricia McConnell standing  
in her shop, Julian Jewel Box.

CUSTOM MADE JEWELRY
Estate  |  Vintage Jewelry  |  Native American Jewelry  |  Pottery  |  GourdsFine Jewelry in Gold and SilverFine Jewelry in Gold and Silver

Patricia Lynn McConnell M.A. AWARD WINNING DESIGNER*

San Diego County Fair - 2017, 2018, 2019, 2022, 2023



34  VISITJULIAN.COM

FOUND OUTPOST
WE DO
ESTATE
SALES

Shopping, Antiques,
Mid Century, Modern,
Vintage and Current 
Curated objects with history

elements in design, art,
ceramics, jewelry, furniture,
clothing and accessories. 

OPEN SAT & SUN 11:00 AM - 5:00 PM
OR BY APPOINTMENT ONLY DURING THE WEEK

760 .473 .6366  |       @foundoutpost   |   2 1 16  Main St  Su i te  2E Ju l ian CA 92036

Fine Ladies Clothing Fine Ladies Clothing •• Jewelry  Jewelry •• Hats  Hats •• Gift Items Gift Items

KathyKathy’’s Dress Shops Dress Shop

760-765-0119 • 2019 Main St. • Julian, CA

Always 10% Discount to Locals!

www.KathysDressShop.comwww.KathysDressShop.com



VISITJULIAN.COM  35

4470 Julian Road (Hwy 78) Julian, CA • JulianStation.com

Children’s Play Area • Free and Easy Parking • Covered Back Patio
ENJOY OUR 50,000+ SQ. FT.  OF Outdoor Space  to Relax & Unwind

SOLAR POWERED BUSINESS   |   FAMILY STYLE ROADHOUSE

SAT & SUN

Authentic & Fresh Hom e s t y l e  Fo od !
Cocina de luz

“STAY WITH US!”  
SEARCH THE LOFT AT JULIAN STATION  BOOK WITH A IRBNB OR VRBO ONLINE

MANZANITA SUPPLY 
HARDWARE STORE
(760) 349-6656

Video Games ★ Pool Table
Mechanical Kids RidesARCADE

COWBOY 
RENDEZVOUS
ANTIQUES AND WESTERN COLLECTABLES

760-310-2515

Lil’ Red Hen’s Co-Op (206) 390-8552
THRIFTED CLOTHING, HANDMADE JEWELRY, LOCAL JULIAN GOODS

619-340-3833
FAC I A L S ,  L A S H E S ,  WA X I N G



36  VISITJULIAN.COM

@

www.julianartsguild.org  |       info.julianartsguild@gmail.com

Julian Arts Guild Gallery - Come visit our lovely gallery where you can
view and appreciate the talent of local artists here in Julian. 

We always welcome new members! 

HOURS: SATURDAY & SUNDAY 12PM-5PM   |   HOLIDAYS 12PM-3PM

Julian Arts Guild Gallery, 2608 B Street, Julian, CA, 92036



VISITJULIAN.COM  37

THURS & MON  1pm - �pm   |   �R� - SUN  12pm - 6pm

2608 B Street, �ulian, 
� 92036 #julianBside

 

 

@MoonshineMagicJulian

@MoonshineMagicJulian

619-846-0163

619-846-0163

 

 

moonshinemagicjul ian@gmail .com

moonshinemagicjul ian@gmail .com

Crystals, Rocks, ����rals, Ca�
l�s,Crystals, �oc�s, Minerals, Can
les,

Conditioned Oils, & Ot
e� ���i	�l ��nd�iesCon
itione
 �ils, & �ther Magical �un
ries  

76 0 -76 5 - 4758  |  www.wynolajunctionantiques.com

Antiques & Collectibles

Wynola Wynola 
JunctionJunction

A Variety of 
Antique & 
Collectible 
Dealers Located 
in the Historic 
Fruit Packing 
Shed in Wynola!

4326 Highway 78 in Wynola
OPEN DAILY  |  Just 3 miles west of Julian

  Wynola Junct ion
TRAINS AND TOYSTRAINS AND TOYS

Les Turner
Station Master

C e l l  7 6 0 - 4 4 3 - 3 9 3 0

WWynola ynola 
THE HOLIDAY SHOP

OPEN ALL YEAR!

RENAISSANCE PEDDLER
Renaissance Shopping, like almost everything 
we do, is the pursuit of pleasure. Part of our 

daily search for happiness...happiness results 
from experiencing what they bought.

RENAISSANCE PEDDLER

C e l l  7 6 0 - 4 4 3 - 3 9 3 0



38  VISITJULIAN.COM

STAY

Julian Gold Rush Hotel



Banner Ranch

Orchard Hill

LODGING

n Artists' Loft  
(760) 765-0765, https://www.artistsloft.com
n Banner Ranch Julian  
(760) 237-0046, 36342 Highway 78, Julian 
www.BannerRanchJulian.com
n Bird Watcher Inn (760) 765-9907 
5049 Highway 78, Santa Ysabel, birdwatcherinn.com

n Butterfield Bed and Breakfast Inn (800) 379-4262 
2284 Sunset Dr., Julian, butterfieldbandb.com

n The Cabin At Strawberry Hill (760) 765-0765 
strawberrycabin.com

n Camp Cedar Glen (760) 765-0477 
campcedarglen.org 

n Cedar Creek Falls Retreat (310) 569-3345 
www.cedarcreekfallsretreat.com

n Cozy Cowboy Cabin (239) 464-5926 
christinazellerart.com 

n Crooked Pine Farmhouse (858) 344-4230 
airbnb.com/h/Julian-Crooked-Pine

n Four Seasons Lake House (619) 993-7855 
fourseasonslakehouse.com 

n Full Moon Farm (619) 508-9712 
juliancottages.com

n Hansen’s Hideaway (858) 414-8112 
hansenshideaway.com

n The Heart Of Julian (619) 373-2751 
theheartofjulian.com

n Hollow Glen Road Vacation Rental  
(619) 347-6337, vrbo.com/913482

n Julian Cabins (619) 777-6724 
juliancabins.com

n Julian Christian Retreat 
(619) 443-1021

n Julian Gold Rush Hotel (760) 765-0201 
2032 Main St., Julian, julianhotel.com

n Julian Lodge (760) 765-1420 
2720 C St., Julian, julianlodge.com

n Julian Luxury Glamping (760) 580-4339 
www.julianluxuryglamping.com

n The Loft at Julian Station (760) 885-8364 
airbnb.com/rooms/6956637

n Kokopelli’s Hideaway (760) 765-3800 
kokopellishideaway.com

n Komorebi (858) 922-4317 
airbnb.com/h/komorebijulian



40  VISITJULIAN.COM

Tucker Peak Lodge

LODGING (continued)

n Laguna Mountain Lodge (619) 473-8533 
10678 Sunrise Hwy., Mt. Laguna, lagunamountain.com

n Lake Cuyamaca Condos & Cabins (877) 581-9904, 
lakecuyamaca.org

n Manzanita Sunrise (760) 583-1300 
airbnb.com/h/manzanitasunrise

n Mountain Rose Retreat (760) 500-5875 
airbnb.com/rooms/27851687

n Mountainside Retreats (760) 765-0429 
pinezanita.com/cottages/mountainside-retreat

n Oak Hill Inn (760) 765-1562 
2333 Sunset View Dr., Julian,  
oakhillfarmlodging.com

n Orchard Hill Country Inn (760) 270-2596 
P.O. Box 2410, Julian, orchardhill.com

n Piute Trail Lodge Lake Cuyamaca (760) 765-0225  
vacationrentals.com/listing/p7076091

n Quiet Mind Mountain Lodge and Retreat  
(844) 999-9644, 34540 Engineers Rd., Julian,  
quietmindretreat.com

n Sacred Mountain Julian, (760) 765-1800 
sacredmountainjulian.com

n T’s Place a Rustic Julian Cabin 
airbnb.com/h/tsplace

n The Enchanted Lookout (805) 272-5572 
airbnb.com/rooms/15131412

n The Julian Farmhouse (619) 733-0608 
thejulianfarmhouse.com

n Tucker Peak Lodge (760) 765-3975 
3975 Eagle Peak Rd., Julian, tuckerpeaklodge.com

n Whispering Winds Catholic Retreat Center 
(760) 765-1600, 17606 Harrison Park Rd., Julian, 
whisperingwinds.org 

CAMPING 
n Anza Borrego Desert State Park (760) 767-4205 
200 Palm Canyon Dr., Borrego Springs 

n Banner Ranch Julian (760) 237-0046 
36342 Highway 78, Julian, bannerranchjulian.com

n Camp Cedar Glen (760) 765-0477 
743 Farmer Rd., Julian, campcedarglen.org

n Camp Stevens (760) 765-0028 
P.O. Box 2320, Julian, campstevens.org

n Cuyamaca Rancho State Park (760) 765-3023 
13652 Highway 79, Julian, stateparks.com/cuyamaca.html

n Julian Christian Retreat (619) 443-1021 
4776 Pine Ridge Wy., Julian 

n Laguna Mountain Recreation Area (619) 445-6235 
Southeast of Julian on S-1 via CA- 79 South, Julian, 
recreation.gov/camping/campgrounds/232279 

n Lake Cuyamaca Condos & Cabins (877) 581-9904 
15027 Highway 79, Julian, lakecuyamaca.org

n Lake Cuyamaca Recreation & Park District  
(760) 765-0515, 15027 CA-79, Julian, lakecuyamaca.org

n William Heise County Park (858) 694-3049 
4945 Heise Park Rd., Julian, sdparks.org/content/
sdparks/en/park-pages/WilliamHeise.html



VISITJULIAN.COM  41

The Royal Cabin
Julian, CA

https://airbnb.com/h/the-royal-cabin
Enjoy the best that Julian has to offer! 

Perfect for 6, sleeps up to 8.  
Large private yard, hot tub

BBQ/Traeger, firepit & more!

Your peaceful & relaxing
mountain retreat!



42  VISITJULIAN.COM

We offer tiny homes for 
short or long term lease. 
Campsites & 2 covered 

wagons for overnight stays!

10% OFF10% OFF
CODE THB10

12 MINUTE DRIVE TO MAIN STREET JULIAN

760-383-1490
www.BannerRanchJulian.com

YOGA FOR EVERYONE
Attain an inner peace and enhance physical 

health with zen mountain yoga studio. 
For class schedule visit: zenmountainyoga.com 

 2015 MAIN STREET  |  858.922.4731

2032 Main St. 760-765-0201
www.julianhotel.com

Julian HotelJulian Hotel
    Bed & BreakfastBed & Breakfast

EST. 1897



VISITJULIAN.COM  43

760.765.1420   |   PET FRIENDLY   |   MILITARY & VET DISCOUNTS   |   PO BOX 332, JULIAN CA

In historic Julian, California, we pride ourselves on our small-town charm, friendly  
people, scenic mountains, and the crowning jewel of the area, Lake Cuyamaca.  
The Ole Firehouse at Lake Cuyamaca is the perfect venue for up to 120 people, an ideal 
spot for intimate wedding ceremonies and receptions. With a newly renovated kitchen, 
an outdoor deck, and a bridal party dressing room, this decommissioned volunteer fire 
station is tailor-made to give you the wedding of your dreams. The Ole Firehouse is 
also available for meetings, birthday parties, classes, reunions and more.

The Ole Firehouse at Lake Cuyamaca

For information and availability please call 760-765-0515  
or email info@lakecuyamaca.org

15027 Highway 79, Julian, CA 92036



44  VISITJULIAN.COM

PLAY

East County Performing Arts Association



Julian might be famous for apple pie, but the town 
also knows how to have a good time! 

If you’re ready for real backcountry activities for the 
whole family, try your hand at cider pressing, archery 
and candle dipping. Are you an animal lover? Get 
ready to meet wolves up close.

Go back in time by visiting one of the many historic 
sites around Julian.

California Wolf Center

Fort Cross Old Timey Adventures

n Anza Borrego Desert State Park (760) 767-4205 
200 Palm Canyon Dr, Borrego Springs CA 92004

n Blu In Off Road Rentals  
2189 CA-79, Borrego Springs, bluinoffroadrentals.com

n California Overland Desert Excursions  
(866) 639-7567, 1233 Palm Canyon Drive, Borrego Springs, 
californiaoverland.com 

n California Wolf Center (760) 765-0030 
18457 Tall Pine Rd, Julian, californiawolfcenter.org

n California Wolf Center Julian Visitor Center and 
Nature Store (760) 765-0030, 2775 B St., Julian, 
californiawolfcenter.org

n Cleveland National Forest 
usda.gov/cleveland

n Cuyamaca Rancho State Park (760) 765-3023 
13652 CA-79, Julian, stateparks.com

n Eagle Mining Co. (760) 765-0036 
2320 C Street, Julian, theeaglemining.com

n East County Performing Arts Association  
eastcountyarts.org

n Fort Cross Old Timey Adventures (951) 847-1904 
4425 CA-78, Santa Ysabel, fortcross.com

n GOGO Charters San Diego (619) 312-4991 
10251 Vista Sorrento Pkwy, San Diego,  
gogocharters.com

n Hikes Along the Pacific Crest Trail 
alltrails.com

n House of Feline 
619-494-1424, 2902 Washington Street, Julian

n Inaja Memorial Picnic Site 
On CA-78 East of Santa Ysabel, usda.gov

n Integrity Stables (760) 484-2929 
integritystablesridingandtrainingcenter.com

n Jess Martin Park (858) 694-3030 
2955 CA-79, Julian, sdparks.org

n Judith A Bassett Canid Education and Conservation 
Center (760) 224-9392, PO Box 671, Santa Ysabel, 
jabcecc.org



46  VISITJULIAN.COM

4444 HWY 78 Julian  |       951-313-0166 

10-4 SAT.  |  12-4 SUN.
NO RESERVATIONS NEEDED

Gold panning, Gem mining, Axe throwing,
Fossil dig, Train ride and Mercantile. 1849 Gold Rush

Field Trip bookings available weekdays in spring

www.Julianminingcompany.com 

n Julian Arts Guild 2608 B Street, Julian,  
JulianArtsGuild.org

n Julian Back Country Quilt Trail 
julianbackcountryquilttrail.org

n Julian Chamber of Commerce (760) 765-1857 
2129 Main Street, Julian, visitjulian.com

n Julian Dark Sky Network (619) 354-9258 
PO Box 184, Julian, juliandarkskynetwork.com

n Julian Farm and Orchard (760) 765-5494 
4381 Julian Highway, Julian,  
julianfarmandorchard.com

n Julian Historical Society (760) 765-2924 
2133 4th Street, Julian,  
julianhistoricalsociety.org

n Julian Jail 
1927 4th St, Julian

n Julian Library (760) 765-0370 
1850 CA-78, Julian, sdcl.org

n Julian Mining Company (951) 313-0166 
4444 CA-78, Julian, julianminingcompany.com

n Julian Pioneer Museum (760) 765-0227 
2811 Washington Street, Julian,  
julianpioneermuseum.org 

n Julian Tea And Cottage Arts (760) 765-0832 
2124 Third Street, Julian, juliantea.com

n Julian Theater Company (760) 765-1688 
PO Box 41, Julian,  
facebook.com/JulianTheaterCompany

n Julian Weaving Works (760) 765-1986 
PO Box 1033, Julian, weaverslink.com

n Laguna Mountain Recreation Area  
(619) 445-6235, South East of Julian on S-1  
via CA-79 South, Julian, recreation.gov

n Laguna Mountain Volunteer Association  
(619) 449-8482, PO Box 1984, Alpine, 
lagunamtnvol.org

n Lake Cuyamaca Recreation & Park District  
(760) 765-0515, 15027 CA-79, Julian,  
lakecuyamaca.org

n Oasis Camel Dairy (760) 787-0983 
26757 Old Julian Hwy, Ramona, cameldairy.com

n Santa Ysabel Art Gallery (760) 765-1676 
30352 CA-78, santaysabelartgallery.com

n Santa Ysabel Nature Center (760) 765-4098 
22135 CA-79, Santa Ysabel, sdparks.org

n Sliffe Preciado Art Gallery 
2608 B Street, sliffepreciadoart.com

n Volcan Mountain Foundation (760) 765-2300 
PO Box 1625, Julian, volcanmt.org

n Volcan Mountain Wilderness Preserve  
(760) 765-4098, 1209 Farmer Road at Wynola 
Road, Julian, sdparks.org

n Warner Carillo House (619) 297-9327 
29181 San Felipe Rd, Warner Springs

n Warner Valley Stables (760) 920-3852 
31652 CA-79, Warner Spring, CA 92086 
warnerspringsranchresort.com/horseback-trail-rides

n William Heise Park (858) 694-3049 
4945 Heise Park Road, Julian, sdparks.org

PLAY continued



VISITJULIAN.COM  47

54  VISITJULIAN.COM VISITJULIAN.COM  55

Visit California Wolf Center, one of San Diego county’s top 
wildlife attractions that is fun for the whole family! We’re a  
non-profit organization dedicated to the return of wild wolves  
to the wildlands they once roamed, offering Julian visitors 
unique experiences at our two locations.

Book a Wolf Tour at Our Conservation Facility
Come see wolves up close, including our resident North  
American gray wolf pack and critically endangered Mexican 
gray wolves. California Wolf Center’s conservation facility is  
just a short drive outside of downtown Julian. You’ll learn  
about wolves and wolf behavior, as well as how our  
conservation efforts have brought the Mexican gray wolf  
back from the brink of extinction.

Tours are offered year-round, Friday through Monday, and 
are by reservation only. California Wolf Center members and 
children 4 and under receive free admission. Book your tour at 
californiawolfcenter.org

As a non-profit organization, tours, shop purchases, memberships, and donations directly contribute to California Wolf 
Center’s mission of returning wild wolves to the habitats they once roamed. We look forward to seeing you!

California Wolf Center

Shop for Unique Gifts at Our  
Julian Visitor Center and Nature Store
Visit our downtown Julian visitor center and nature 
store, located right off of Main Street and accessible 
from all other shops and restaurants. Shop for unique 
wolf and wildlife-related gifts, learn about wolf  
conservation and wolf recovery, and book wolf tours  
at our conservation facility. 

Julian Visitor Center and Nature Store
2775 B St.
Julian, CA 92036

HIKES AND TRAILS



48  VISITJULIAN.COM

AREA PARKS  
AND RECREATION

The Julian area is full of parks and 
recreation areas, where visitors can 
camp, picnic, hike and stargaze in the 
great outdoors. Plan a trip and immerse 
yourself in these glorious surroundings! 

JESS MARTIN COUNTY PARK

2955 Highway 79, Julian, CA 92036
Park: (858) 694-3030
Hours: Sunrise–sunset, daily

This nine-acre community park offers 
numerous recreational opportunities. 
Whether you come to skateboard at the 
skate park, play on at the ball fields, let 
the little ones enjoy the playground, get 

your heart rate up on the community 
exercise path or linger over a picnic, 
there’s something for everyone. 
Restrooms are available. Visit sdparks.
org/content/sdparks/en/park-pages/
JessMartin.html.

JULIAN PIONEER MUSEUM AND 
PIONEER COUNTY PARK

2811 Washington St., Julian, CA 92036
Park: (760) 765-0227
A trip to Julian is not complete without 
a visit to Julian Pioneer Museum and 
Pioneer Park. The museum is housed 
in a late-1800s building containing 
nineteenth-century clothing, household 



VISITJULIAN.COM  49

furnishings, artifacts from gold mining 
and displays of Native American life.

The surrounding park is a welcoming place 
in which to step back in time and relax 
while enjoying a picnic lunch. Drinking 
fountains and restrooms are available. 
Visit julianpioneermuseum.org.

LAKE CUYAMACA RECREATION 
AND PARK DISTRICT

15027 Highway 79, Julian, CA 92036 
Office: (760) 765-0515 

Lake Cuyamaca, the jewel of the San 
Diego mountains, is an ideal mixture of 
adventure and relaxation. Whether you 
come for a day of fishing, a weekend 
of camping or a two-week vacation in 
a cabin, it’s a place so beautiful you 
won’t want to leave. Plan a visit and take 
time to relax, revive and restore. Visit 
lakecuyamaca.org. 

SANTA YSABEL COUNTY  
PRESERVES
(760) 765-4098, (760) 814-0208
Hours: 8 a.m.–sunset, daily

Santa Ysabel East Staging Area: 500 
Farmer Rd., Julian, CA, 92036.

Santa Ysabel West Staging Area: 29510 
Highway 78, Santa Ysabel, CA. 92070.

Highway 79 Staging Area: 23000 Highway 
79, Santa Ysabel, CA, 92070

Santa Ysabel County Preserves exist in 
a natural landscape of oak woodlands, 
native grasslands and fields of wildflowers. 
Against a backdrop of gently rolling 
hills, hikers, cyclists and equestrians 
will enjoy an outdoor adventure within 
this combined 4,600-acre sanctuary. 
Visit sdparks.org/content/sdparks/en/
park-pages/SantaYsabel.html.

Lake Cuyamaca Recreation and Park District



50  VISITJULIAN.COM

WILLIAM HEISE COUNTY PARK

4945 Heise Park Rd., Julian, CA 92036
Park: (760) 765-0650
Reservations: (858) 565-3600,  
(877) 565-3600
Camping hours: 24 hours a day,  
7 days per week
Day use hours: 9:30 a.m.–sunset, daily

In addition to trails, visitors can take 
advantage of cabins, trailer sites, individual 
tent sites and a group-tent camping area, 
along with several playgrounds, restrooms 
with coin-operated showers and ample picnic 
spaces. Rangers lead activities every weekend, 
and the park office with a small museum is 
open during the day or by appointment. This 
park makes a gorgeous setting for weddings 
and special events. Visit sdparks.org/content/
sdparks/en/park-pages/WilliamHeise.html.

 
 
 
 
 

SANTA YSABEL NATURE CENTER

22135 CA-79, Santa Ysabel, CA 92070
Park: (760) 765-4098
Reservations: (858) 565-3600,  
(877) 565-3600
Hours: 
Nov. 1–March 31:  
Monday to Thursday, 10 a.m.–5 p.m.; Friday to 
Sunday, 9 a.m.–5 p.m.
April 1–Oct. 31: 
Monday to Thursday, 10 a.m.–6 p.m.; Friday to 
Sunday, 9 a.m.–7 p.m.

In 2010, The Nature Conservancy donated an 
84-acre parcel in Santa Ysabel to San Diego 
County on which to construct a nature center. 
Inside the 6,000-square-foot LEED Gold 
and Zero Net Energy facility are educational 
displays, interactive exhibits, ranger offices, 
restrooms, a water refilling station, a staffed 
information desk, Wi-Fi access, and a state-
of-the-art community room and kitchen 
large enough to hold parties of up to 99 
people. Visit sdparks.org/content/sdparks/en/
park-pages/SantaYsabelNatureCenter.html.

William Heise County Park



VISITJULIAN.COM  51

AREA AMENITIES
AREA AMENITIES

Be sure to stop by Julian Town Hall, 2129 
Main St., when you visit Julian. You will 
find all kinds of information to enhance 
your visit, be it a day trip or an overnight 
stay.

TOWN HALL RESTROOMS

Town Hall has six permanent, public 
restrooms, which can be accessed 
behind the building, in the parking 
lot. In addition, there are two portable 
restrooms available after hours.

TOWN SITE RESTROOMS

There are portable restrooms located  
in town:
•  Top of C Street, next to the historic 

Julian Jail
•  Behind the Stonewall shopping 

building at the corner of C and Main 
streets

•  In the St. Elizabeth of Hungary 
Catholic Church parking lot at Fourth 
and B streets

BENCHES

Take a moment and rest a bit. You will 
find benches in Julian proper at:

• Julian Town Hall, 2129 Main St.
• The Warm Hearth, 2125 Main St.
• Jack’s Grocery, 2117 Main St.
• Kathy’s Dress Shop patio, 2019 Main St.
• Community Valley Bank, 2015 Main St.
• Pioneer Park, 2811 Washington St.
•  Cole Building, 2116 Main St., upstairs 

by The Julian Candy Basket 
•  California Wolf Center, Julian Visitor 

Center and Nature Store, 2775 B St.



52  VISITJULIAN.COM

J U L I A N  T O W N  H A L L
Julian Town Hall needs repair.  The building was built in 1914 and requires structural and safety 
upgrades.  We want to bring town hall back to its glory and continue to serve the entire Julian 
community as well as our visitors.

The Julian Chamber of Commerce has begun a fundraising campaign for renovating the iconic Town 
Hall building. The Chamber applied for a grant through San Diego County and was awarded funds 
to cover some of the renovations.  However it won’t be enough. The Chamber will hold a series of 
events and activities over the next year that will help it reach this important financial goal.

If you feel inclined to donate please feel free to visit the Visitor’s Center at the Town Hall to make a 
donation in person, or you can go to visitjulian.com/donate to donate online.

Auto | Home | Commercial | Workers Comp
Life | Health | Medicare | Bonds

Insurance issues? 
Non-renewed or cancelled? 

Let’s explore your options . . .
Call now for your free consultation.

603 Main Ste. #7, Ramona, CA 92065

Amber Ramirez 
Lic# 0D95247 & 0L08317 
760.789.0010

aramirez@farmersagent.com

Recycling Buyback Center Open
Saturdays: 7am - 4:30pm



VISITJULIAN.COM  53

DATE

JOB TITLE

PUB/DATE

JOB TYPE

COLOR

ACTUAL SIZE

LIVE

TRIM

BLEED

OUTPUT %

FILE NAME

08/02/22

PSPS/CRC Print

Guide to Julian 

Print

4CP

SDGE_Print_PSPS_CRC_GuidetoJulian.indd 

5.75" x 8.75"

4.75" x 7.75"

n/a

n/a

100%

AD

CW

AE

P

EP

APPROVAL/DATE

_______   ______

_______   ______

_______   ______

_______   ______

_______   ______

Reed Conway

John Risser

Hilary Hastings

Kyle Vicioso

Mark Rylander

©2022 San Diego Gas & Electric Company. Trademarks are the property of their respective owners. All rights reserved.

During Public Safety Power Shutoffs, SDG&E® is still with you. Our Community Resource 
Centers have the supplies you need, like water and ice, snacks, wi-fi, even water trucks 
for livestock. It’s all available in a safe place where you can cool off, charge your  
electronic devices and get up-to-date information on when power will be restored. 
Should you need additional assistance, you can also call 211 or visit 211sandiego.org.

To learn more about locations and services, visit sdge.com/resourcecenters.

SAN DIEGO
GAS & ELECTRIC
& HELP FOR YOU 
DURING AN  
OUTAGE

SDGE_Print_PSPS_CRC_GuidetoJulian.indd   1SDGE_Print_PSPS_CRC_GuidetoJulian.indd   1 8/2/22   12:00 PM8/2/22   12:00 PM



54  VISITJULIAN.COM Azalea Glen Loop Trail



VISITJULIAN.COM  55

H I K I N G  I N  J U L I A N
So many Julian hiking trails have been featured in blogs and publications that the 
secret is out! Local trails give visitors a great reason to return again and again to 
experience all the natural beauty this area has to offer.

CUYAMACA RANCHO STATE PARK 
(760) 765-0755 
Located south of Julian on Highway 79. 
Hiking trails and day use are open at the Green 
Valley and Paso Picacho campgrounds, located 
15.8 miles and 11 miles from Julian, respectively. 
Trail maps and information are available at a kiosk, 
open 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. daily. There is a fee to park.

 
AZALEA GLEN LOOP TRAIL 
A moderate 4-mile loop with gain in elevation 
of 550 feet is partially shaded in summer and 
sheltered in winter. Walk along one of the few 
seasonal streams in this park. Trailhead and 
parking are at the Paso Picacho campground 
parking lot. 

CONEJO SPRING TRAIL 
This is a moderately strenuous, sometimes steep, 
3.5 miles to the summit. The gain in elevation is 
1,650 feet, with a rugged ascent over the north 
shoulder of Cuyamaca Peak. Trail becomes a 
streambed after heavy rain or snowmelt. It con-
nects to a paved road leading to summit, with 
a descent to the campground by a paved fire 
road. Trailhead and parking are at Paso Picacho 
campground.

 
STONEWALL PEAK TRAIL 
Enjoy a moderate 2.0-mile hike each way with a 
steady gain in elevation of 900 feet that is suitable 
for energetic youngsters. There is a well-graded 
trail to the summit of Stonewall Peak, with the last 
section on an exposed ridge, but with steps and 
a handrail. Great views from the peak. Trailhead 
and parking are across from the entrance to Paso 
Picacho campground at the picnic area. 

 
JUAQUAPIN TRAIL 
A moderate 3-mile scenic loop ascends via East 
Side Trail and Juaquapin Trail, with a steepish re-
turn by Dyar Spring Trail. With a gain in elevation 
of 400 feet, the well-graded trail goes through 
oaks and open meadows and by a flowing stream, 

with viewing possibilities for wildflowers and deer. 
Trailhead and parking are at the turnoff for the 
Park Museum. 

GREEN VALLEY FALLS TRAIL 
An easy 1.5-mile roundtrip trail is suitable for 
children. The way to a pretty but seasonal waterfall 
is well-marked, and is best in spring and early 
summer. Trailhead and parking are located at the 
picnic area parking lot at Green Valley camp-
ground.

 
CHAMBERS PARK, LAKE CUYAMACA 
PARKS & RECREATION DISTRICT 
(760) 765-0515 
This easy 3.5-mile roundtrip family-friendly walk 
enters at the Chambers Park sign and continues 
across the dike to the tall pines on Fletcher Island. 
Picnic tables surround the lake. Leashed dogs are 
welcome. There is a fee for parking.

 
VOLCAN MOUNTAIN 
(760) 765-4098 
Take Main Street north, which becomes Farmers 
Road. Turn right at the four-way intersection, then 
take the next left. Volcan Mountain Preserve is 
on the right. There are no rangers and no fees. 
The 3-mile roundtrip trail to mid-summit leads 
from the gateway to a ridge overlooking Julian. 
Leashed dogs are permitted.

 
SANTA YSABEL OPEN SPACE PRESERVE 
(760) 765-4098 
Open from 8 a.m. to sunset, weather permitting, 
the 11 miles of multi-use trails are accessible 
on Farmers Road, 1 mile north of the Volcan 
Mountain trailhead. Julian Chamber of Commerce 
has a trail map for this area in the Julian Town Hall 
office. Leashed dogs are permitted. 

More hiking information is available inside the 
visitor center in Julian Town Hall, 2129 Main St., 
at the corner of Washington and Main streets.



56  VISITJULIAN.COM

Certified Water Testing
for escrow, refinancing,

and peace of mind.

Bulk Water Deliveries for dry
wells, swimming pools, livestock

and fire suppression.

LOCALLY OWNED 
AND OPERATED 

SINCE 1977

Full Service Water Treatment to improve
water quality. Including reduction of Iron,

Nitrates, Hardness, Bad Tastes and Odors.

LIC #415453

 (760) 789-5010  |   haguewatersandiego.com   |  436 Main St, Ramona 

Jet and Booster Pumps • Pressure Tanks • Storage Tanks • Ozone Filter Service
New Submersible Well Installations, Service and Repair of Well Equipment Including: 

Sara AllenMike Louzek 
760-789-7551

waterwisewell.com

Lic# 1037321



VISITJULIAN.COM  57



58  VISITJULIAN.COM

R E S P O N S I B L E  T O U R I S M
Julian is a small town. It is not incorporated, 
and there is no “local government.” 

Julian is under the jurisdiction of County of 
San Diego. As such, the amenities in town are 
provided by volunteers. 

Julian Chamber of Commerce provides 25 
trashcans around town and has hired folks to 
empty them daily. Public restrooms are also 
provided by the Chamber, which is thankful 
to San Diego County Supervisor Joel 
Anderson, who allocated grant monies to 
help provide these amenities to visitors.

In order to help keep this community a place 
people love to visit again and again: 

• Please don’t litter. Visitors are here to 
experience the fresh mountain air and 

beautiful scenery. So is everyone else, 
including those who live and work here. 
Please put litter in its place. 

• Please treat the public restrooms with 
care. Maintaining public restrooms is the 
Chamber’s most costly service. Vandalism 
and theft are a constant struggle. Please help 
keep these restrooms in service by respecting 
them.

• Please park only in designated areas. The 
roads are narrow in the backcountry. Those 
who park where they don’t belong may hinder 
emergency services.

• Bring refillable water bottles. There is not 
a sophisticated recycling program here, so 
everyone’s help is appreciated.

Left to right, Bernice and Luis Nevarez, Elena, Logan, Lily, and Sal Garcia 



VISITJULIAN.COM  59

• Respect private property. Guests are asked 
to be responsible and respect local homes, 
farms and orchards.

• Share the road. Most ways into Julian are 
by two-lane roads, and it may be tempting 
to pass on a double-yellow line. Please be 
respectful of other drivers and pass only when 
permitted by law and use turnouts if there 
are several vehicles behind you. As an added 
caution, please watch for motorcycles.

• Check road conditions. Snow and ice 
are common during the winter months. 
Be prepared with chains, if required. For 
road updates, visit Caltrans Quickmap at 
quickmap.dot.ca.gov. 

• Respect the wildlife. Visitors are likely to 
see deer, turkeys, foxes and racoons, to name 
a few. Mountain lions and coyotes also call 
the Julian area home. Please don’t approach, 

feed or harass any wildlife you are lucky 
enough to happen upon.

• Please don’t pick the flowers. Imagine the 
disappointment of traveling to Julian to see 
the wildflowers, daffodils and lilacs, only to 
find there are none. Did you know that every 
year, hundreds of daffodil bulbs are planted 
locally by volunteers. Please be respectful 
of those efforts and refrain from going onto 
private property to “just pick one.” It’s unfair 
and robs others of the opportunity to enjoy 
them. 

It’s easy to exhibit courtesy and care when 
visiting the Julian area. The community is very 
grateful when folks choose to visit. Join with 
residents in helping to keep the town safe 
and enjoyable for all who live here and visit.

Apple Picking, Julian CA



60  VISITJULIAN.COM

COMMUNITY CONTACT 
INFORMATION

DISASTER INFORMATION

Emergency Advisories & Updates 
www.sdcountyemergency.com 
Dial 211

Reverse 911 Cell Phone Registry 
www.readysandiego.org

American Red Cross 
(858) 309-1200

MEDICAL CENTERS AND HOSPITALS

Julian Family Medical 
San Ysidro Health (760) 765-1223

San Diego County Fire Station #49 
Urgent Care (619) 473-8281

Arch Health Partners 
Ramona (760) 789-5160

Urgent Care Centre 
Ramona (760) 789-5174

Poway Urgent Care 
Poway (858) 675-3200

North County Health Services 
Ramona (760) 789-1223

Palomar Medical Center Poway 
(858) 613-4000

Palomar Medical Center Escondido 
(442) 281-5000

HEALTH AGENCIES

Ramona Community Resource Center 
(866) 262-9881

San Diego Blood Bank 
(800) 469-7322 
www.sandiegobloodbank.org 

Poison Control Center 
(800) 222-1222, www.calpoison.org

GOVERNMENT SERVICES

Julian Sheriff Substation 
24-Hour Line (858) 565-5200 
(760) 765-4780

Julian Fire Station #50  
(760) 765-0511

Cuyamaca Fire Station #51  
(760) 765-0085

Warner Springs Fire Station #52 
(760) 782-3560

San Diego County Cal Fire Dept. #85 
(Formerly Intermountain Fire) 
(760) 789-3710

Palomar Fire Station (760) 742-3491

California Highway Patrol  
(619) 401-2000 
(858) 637-3800, chp.ca.gov

Caltrans  
(800) 427-7623,  
dot.ca.gov

Cal Fire  
www.fire.ca.gov

LOCAL CONTACTS

Julian Chamber of Commerce 
(760) 765-1857, visitjulian.com/chamber

Julian Union School District 
(760) 765-0661

Julian Union High School District 
(760) 765-0606 • juhsd.org



VISITJULIAN.COM  61

UTILITIES

Julian Community Service District 
(760) 765-0483, juliancsd.org

Majestic Pines CSD  
(760) 765-0532

Emergency 
(800) 790-9211 
majesticpinescsd.org

Pine Hills Mutual Water Co. 
(760) 765-0534

San Diego Gas & Electric 
(800) 411-7343, www.sdge.com

Ramona Disposal Service 
(760) 789-0516 
ramonadisposal.com

Kamps Propane 
(760) 789-7079

ProFlame Propane Service 
(760) 788-6262

Hazardous Waste Disposal 
(877) 713-2784

U.S. Postal Service 
(760) 765-3648, usps.com

AT&T: Residential 
(800) 288-2020

Business 
(800) 750-2355

Cox Communications 
(760) 599-6060, cox.com

DISH TV 
(855) 333-3474 • dish.com

DIRECTV 
(888) 777-2454, directv.com

EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE

Federal Emergency Management  
Agency (FEMA),  
(800) 621-3362, FEMA.gov

Office of Emergency Services  
(858) 565-3490

Salvation Army 
(619) 231-6000 
sandiego.salvationarmy.org

American Red Cross, San Diego 
(858) 309-1200 
redcross.org/local/california/san-diego

Teen Crisis Hotline 
(800) 852-8336

ANIMAL SERVICES

Emergency Animal Rescue 
(760) 594-0751 
emergencyanimalrescue.org

San Diego County Dept. of Animal 
Services (619) 236-2341, sddac.com

San Diego County Animal Services 
(619) 767-2675 

LIFE-THREATENING EMERGENCY 
911

Every effort has been made to provide correct information. The Julian Guide is not liable for errors or omissions.
Please contact the Julian Guide with any changes or updates.



62  VISITJULIAN.COM

ADVERTISER INDEX
2 Create Gallery ........................................ Page 36

Amber Ramirez Insurance Agency ........... Page 52

Apple Alley Bakery ................................... Page 17

SDG&E ...................................................... Page 53

Artists Loft ................................................ Page 41

Banner Ranch ............................................ Page 42

Barrel 1 Winery .......................................... Page 24

Blue Door Winery ..................................... Page 25

California Wolf Center .............................. Page 47

Casa Rustica .............................................. Page 36

Dr. Malcolm J. Boykin, DDS ..................... Page 63

Found Outpost ......................................... Page 34

Hague Quality Water ................................ Page 56

Heroes Woodfired Pizza ........................... Page 15

Jeremys on the Hill ................................... Page 5

Joe's Paving Company Inc. ....................... Page 56

Julian Arts Guild ....................................... Page 36

Julian Cafe ................................................ Page 17

Julian Candy Basket.................................. Page 16

Julian Cider Mill ........................................ Page 16

Julian Farm & Orchard .............................. Page 3

Julian Hard Cider ...................................... Page 23

Julian Hotel ............................................... Page 42

Julian Jewel Box ....................................... Page 32

Julian Lodge Bed & Breakfast .................. Page 43

Julian Merchants Association ................... Page 64

Julian Mining Company ............................ Page 46

Julian Station ............................................ Page 35

Julian Tea & Cottage Arts......................... Page 16

Kamps Propane, Inc. ................................. Page 57

Kathy's Dress Shop ................................... Page 34

Lake Cuyamaca Recr & Park District ............Page 43

Menghini Winery ....................................... Page 24

Mom's Pie House ...................................... Page 17

Moonshine Magic ..................................... Page 37

Mountain Bead Works .............................. Page 34

Nickel Beer Company ............................... Page 20

Orchard Hill Country Inn .......................... Page 42

Pamo Valley Winery .................................. Page 25

Ramona Disposal ...................................... Page 52

Ramona Ranch Winery ............................. Page 22

Ramona Valley Vineyard Association........ Page 21

Storum Ranch Cider and Wine ................. Page 24

The Olde Goat .......................................... Page 31

The Royal Cabin ........................................ Page 41

Tiffany Bagalini / Julian Realty ................. Page 2

Volcan Mountain Winery .......................... Page 22

Water Wise Well Service ........................... Page 56

Wynola Junction Antiques & Collectibles ...... Page 37

Zen Mountain Yoga ................................... Page 42

Be sure to mention The Guide to Julian when visiting these local businesses.



VISITJULIAN.COM  63

WE VALUE YOUR TIME,
BEAUTIFUL RESULTS 

IN ONE VISIT 

Welcome
Military Families.
Ask about our
military discounts!

We Accept Care
Credit & Cigna
Total DPPO

ACCEPTING
NEW PATIENTS

We Cater 
to Cowards,
offering Sedation
and Nitrous

760.789.2330
Book Now

Visit our Website

2005 Main St. Ramona CA

Malcolm J. Boykin, DDS

Full range of cosmetic and all
other dental services offered.

Complete Health Dentistry

www.boykindds.com



64  VISITJULIAN.COM


